Survey design involving questionnaires was used to collect the data which enabled the 

researcher to describe the findings. Primary data was collected from one federal university and 

one state-owned university from each of the state in South-south. A total of eighteen thousand 

nine hundred and twenty four (18,924) constituted the population of study. The Godden (2004) 

formula was used in determining the sample size of 582. 10 universities were selected for the 

study and simple random sampling was used to select the sample of 582. The questionnaire 

was structured in a rating scale of 5 point Likert.

[...]

(599)

𝟏𝟖,𝟗𝟐𝟒
) 

New SS     =              600 

(1 + 0.0316)        

New SS    =            600  

1.0316 

New SS    =            581.6 

582 
Therefore, the sample size of the study was five hundred and eighty-two (582).  

Table 1: Sample Size from Each University 

States  Universities  Population  Sample  

Rivers State  1. University of Port Harcourt Choba  
2. Rivers State University 

2110 
1750 

65 
54 

Akwa Ibom  3. University of Uyo 
4. Akwa Ibom State University